Statutes or, if they indicated to the landowner or lessor, if the 

primary use of the leased land is agricultural. 

G.  Any person convicted of violating any provisions of this 

section shall, upon conviction, be guilty of a misdemeanor 

punishable by a fine not less than One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($1,500.00) nor more than Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00), by 

imprisonment in the county jail for thirty (30) days, or by both 

such fine and imprisonment. 

H.  Any person convicted of a second or subsequent violation of 

any provisions of this section shall, upon conviction, be guilty of 

a misdemeanor punishable by a fine not less than One Thousand Five 

Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) nor more than Two Thousand Dollars 

($2,000.00), by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than 

six (6) months, or by both such fine and imprisonment. 

I.  Any hunting outfitter license or hunting guide license 

issued to a person by the Department of Wildlife Conservation shall